Based upon the foregoing, it seems best to implement scenario #3. Constructing two 300mm forcemains, one being
connected to each of the existing lift stations, should allow 25 L/s flow rates from the Donald Road LS and 18 L/s from the
Lockport LS, using existing pumps. This provides for a modest amount of short-term growth without having to invest in
significant LS upgrading at Lockport, which would be lost in a few years when the regional station is built. It also allows for
the immediate abandonment of the Lockport WWTP, and conveyance of existing HCA wastewaters to the East Selkirk facility
which has capacity to assimilate that additional loading.

ST CLEMENTS REGIONAL WASTEWATER STUDY
Project No. 171-11066-00

WSP

Page 19

5.7 OPINION OF PROBABLE COSTS OF CONVEYANCE
SCHEMES

Budgets have been prepared for implementation of the short and long-term conveyance scenarios. Unit prices are based
upon recent tenders, adjusted for anticipated 2018 economic conditions.

5.7.1 FORCEMAIN – SHORT-TERM, SINGLE 300Ø LINE
The preliminary opinion of the probable cost of constructing a single 300mm forcemain from Lockport to East Selkirk is as
follows:

Work Item Units Estimated
Quantity

Unit
Price - $ Total - $

Forcemain, 300mm Ø Lin. metres 7000 150.00 $1,050,000

Forcemain, 300mm Ø, across G W Floodway Lin. metres 400  300.00 120,000

Liner (casing) pipes across roads under MI jurisdiction Each 3 15,000.00  45,000

Liner (casing) pipe across railway Each 1 15,000.00 15,000

Shutoff valves Each 8 8,000.00 64,000

Automatic air releases Each 2 10,000.00 20,000

Manual air releases Each 4 2,500.00 10,000

Flushouts complete with valves Each 3 20,000.00 60,000

Allowance for piping connections Lump Sum   25,000

SUBTOTAL   $1,409,000

Engineering design, submissions, contract admin -10%   140,000

Contingencies - 15%   210,000

Interim financing & project administration - 3%   42,000

TOTAL   $1,801,000

WSP

Page 20

ST CLEMENTS REGIONAL WASTEWATER STUDY
Project No.  171-11066-00.

5.7.2 FORCEMAIN – TWIN 300Ø LINES
The preliminary opinion of the probable cost of constructing both forcemains to East Selkirk at the same time is as follows:

Work Item Units Estimated
Quantity

Unit
Price - $ Total - $

Forcemain, 300mm Ø Lin. metres 14,000 130.00 $1,820,000

Forcemain, 300mm Ø, across G W Floodway Lin. metres 800  300.00 240,000

Liner (casing) pipes across roads under MI jurisdiction Each 6 15,000.00 90,000

Liner (casing) pipe across railway Each 2 15,000.00 30,000

Shutoff valves Each 16 8,000.00 128,000

Automatic air releases Each 4 10,000.00 40,000

Manual air releases Each 8 2,500.00 20,000

Flushouts complete with valves Each 6 20,000.00 120,000

Allowance for piping connections Lump Sum   25,000

SUBTOTAL   $2,513,000

Engineering design, submissions, contract admin -10%   250,000

Contingencies - 15%   375,000

Interim financing & project administration - 3%   75,000

TOTAL   $3,213,000

ST CLEMENTS REGIONAL WASTEWATER STUDY
Project No. 171-11066-00

WSP

Page 21

5.7.3 LOCKPORT LS – SHORT-TERM UPGRADING
The preliminary opinion of the probable cost of upgrading the lift station to be able to share with the Donald Road LS a single
forcemain to East Selkirk is as follows:

Work Item Units Estimated
Quantity

Unit
Price - $ Total - $

Lift station structural renovations Lump Sum   $10,000

Pump supply (2 x 30hp, NP3171HT454) Lump Sum   60,000

Installation with piping, valves, discharge elbows, etc Lump Sum   60,000

Electrical including new electrical panel & controls Lump Sum   60,000

Miscellaneous Lump Sum   10,000

Allowance for Hydro service upgrade (3Ø 600V) Lump Sum   25,000